OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
3000 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC  20301-3000
            LOGISTICS AND
    MATERIEL READINESS
DLM 4000.25, Volume 4, April 2, 2019
Change 10
DEFENSE LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Beginning Period of Availability Fiscal Year Date, to be
used in DLMS transactions to represent Program Year
when the Availability Type Code is X, which indicates
No Year, non-expiring funds.  Revises Appendix 4,
Web Fund Code Master File Layout and DLMS 180M,
511M, 511R, 517M, 810L, 842A/W, 856S, 867I, 869F,
and 940R.
4
DLM 4000.25, Volume 4, April 2, 2019
 CHP-8                PROCESS CHANGE HISTORY
ADC
Number Date Change Description Version
1043C 12/22/2014
Administrative Corrections for SLOA Data the 810L
Logistics Bill and other DLMS ICs.  Amends ADC
1043 to remove SLOA data element Budget Line Item
from the header, as it has no apparent applicability to
the header (summary bill), corrects DLMS notes
erroneously applying or omitting references to the line
of accounting data elements being modifiable in certain
ICs, and changes DLMS 810L loop 2/FA1/350 from
mandatory to used, as non-interfund bills may not
provide SLOA data and lack of data would cause the
transactions to fail.  Revises the DLMS 511R, 517M,
810L, 842A/W, 867I, 869F, and 940R ICs.  Also
accomplishes administrative changes to the DLMS
140A, 180M, 511M, 511R, 517G, 517M, 527D, 527R,
536L, 567C, 650A, 650C, 810L, 812L, 812R, 824R,
830D, 830R, 830W, 842P, 846A, 846C, 846D, 846F,
846I, 846P, 846R, 846S, 856N (4010 & proposed 4030
versions), 856R (4010 & 4030 versions), 856S, 867D,
867I, 869A, 869C, 869F, 870L, 870M, 870N, 870S,
888A, 888I, 888W, 940R, 945A (4010 and 4030
versions), and 947I (4010 and 4030 versions). ICs
removing an obsolete reference to an Accounting
Classification Appendix.
5
1043D 7/1/2015
SLOA Data Element Sub-Allocation Holder
Identifier Subsuming Limit/Subhead Data Element.
Subsumes the Limit/Subhead data element into the
Sub-Allocation Holder Identifier data element included
in the Standard Financial Information Structure (SFIS)
Fund Code to Fund Account Conversion Table and
changing the data element name from Limit/Subhead
to the abbreviated Sub-Allocation in the Web Fund
Code application data entry screens and reports.  It
also changes the Sub-Allocation Holder Identifier on
the DLA default appropriation value in MILSBILLS
Appendix 2.2 from “5999” to “5CBX”. Revises Chapter
4, Adjustment Procedures, AP1.1, Fund Code to Fund
Account Conversion Table, AP2.2, Fund Codes, and
AP 4, Web Fund Code Master File Layout.
5
DLM 4000.25, Volume 4, April 2, 2019
 CHP-9                PROCESS CHANGE HISTORY
ADC
Number Date Change Description Version
1043E 10/5/2015
Invalid Fund Code Edit and Remove Suspense
Account F3885.  Extends Defense Automatic
Addressing System (DAAS) edits for invalid or missing
fund codes to include transactions with Signal Codes
A, B, J, and K and one scenario pertaining to Signal
Codes C and L that had previously been omitted.
Revises Chapter 5 Interfund Billing System
Procedures, Chapter 6 Defense Automatic Addressing
System, and Appendix 2.2 Fund Codes.
6
1068B 10/23/2014
Revised Procedures for Requisitioning via DOD
EMALL and GSA Internet Ordering: Component
Verification of Funds Availability. Establishes

1188 12/26/18
Alignment of DOD/ASC X12 Conversion Guides for
Type of Pack, Transportation Method/Type Code,
and Unit of Materiel Measure (Unit of
Issue/Purchase Unit).  Aligns DOD code names in the
Type of Pack and Transportation Method/Type Code
conversion guides with the USTRANSCOM Reference
Data Management (TRDM) registry code names, and
maps the TRDM to X12 code names. It also adds a
new mapping for Tank Car to the Type of Pack
conversion guide. Updates the Unit of Materiel
Measure (Unit of Issue/Purchase Unit) conversion
guide to ensure DOD codes, other than those
represented in the Federal Logistics Information
System (FLIS) as documented in Cataloging Data and
Transaction Standards, Volume 10, Tables 53 and 81,
have the name assigned by X12. Additional updates
correct some erroneous mappings for DOD Codes.
Revises DLMS Volume 4, Chapter 1 - Introduction
10
1203 1/30/2017
Supply Discrepancy Report (SDR) Procedures for
Packaging Discrepancies at Foreign Military Sales
(FMS) Freight Forwarder or Component
Retail/Tactical Level Activities including
Estimated/Actual Repackaging Cost.  Documents
procedures for processing DLMS SDRs submitted for
reimbursement of repackaging costs.  These
procedures are primarily applicable to (a) FMS
shipments frustrated at the freight forwarder facility due
to packaging and documentation discrepancies and (b)
retail/tactical activity discrepant receipts where
repackaging is required prior to storage or distribution.
Revises Chapter 2, Billing Procedures.
8
1204 4/11/2016
Notification Procedures for Mass Billing Errors.
Provides procedures for billing offices to notify their
Finance Process Review Committee (FPRC)
representatives of significant or mass billing errors,
who in turn will assist in coordination with appropriate
Component FPRC representatives and the FPRC
Chair.  Revises Chapter 2 Billing Procedures.
7
DLM 4000.25, Volume 4, April 2, 2019
 CHP-13                PROCESS CHANGE HISTORY
ADC
Number Date Change Description Version
1213 11/21/2016
Clarification of Bill Numbers in DLMS.  Clarifies the
processing of logistics Interfund bills to limit the length
of bill numbers to five characters in DLMS variable
length transactions in accordance with DLM 4000.25,
Volume 4 and explains which bill numbers to include in
adjustment requests and replies.  Revises Chapter 6,
Defense Automatic Addressing System.  Revises
DLMS ICs 810L, 812L, and 812R.
8
1213A 9/17/2017
Clarification of Bill Numbers in DLMS for Materiel
Returns Program (MRP) Credit (Finance).  Corrects
a gap in the DLMS 812L, Logistics Bill Adjustment
Request Reply transaction, for Materiel Return
Program (MRP) credit (legacy Documement Identifier
Code FTB functionality).  The DLMS 812L procedures
include a scenario where the billing office approves the
MRP credit, but the credit is pending and there is not
an assigned credit bill number.  For the DLMS 812L,
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) X12
syntax rules require an entry in the data element field
for the bill number. This change defines how to
accommodate the syntax requirement even though a
bill number is not yet available for the MRP credit.
Revises DLMS IC 812L and the legacy DIC FTB
9
1233 8/4/2016